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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GILLIAN E. FRIEDMAN, State Bar No. 169207 
Deputy Attorney General 

CalifoDlia Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2564 
Facsimile: (213)897-2804 
E-mail: gillian.friedman@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JAY'S DRUG 
3170 West Olympic Blvd. #D 
Los Angeles, CA 90006 
JAB KUAEN SHIN, Owner 
Phannacy Pennit No. PHY 38175 

and 

JAEKUAEN SHIN 
435 North Mansfield Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90036 
Phannacist License No. RPH 36105 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2465 

DAB No. L-2002050387 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDE*­

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the 

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are tnle: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Conlplainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in' 

this Inatter by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by Gillian E. Friedman, 

Deputy Attorney General. 

2. ' Respondents Jay's Drug and Jae Kuaen Shin(Respondents) are represented 

1 

mailto:gillian.friedman@doj.ca.gov


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

1 in this proceeding by attorney Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq., 'whose address is Van Etten Suzumoto 

& Becket, LLP, 1620 26th Street, Suite 6000 North, Santa Monica, CA 90404. 

3. On or about Decelnber 19, 1980, the Board issued Original Pharmacist 

License Number RPH 36105 to Jae Kuaen Shin. The license was in full force and effect at all 

times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2465 and will expire on January 31, 

2003, unless renewed. 

4. On August 28, 1992, the Board ofPharmacy issued Phannacy Permit No. 

PRY 38175 to Jae Kuaen Shin to do business as Jay's Drug. Jae Kuaen Shin is and has been the 

Phannacist-in-Charge since August 28, 1992. The Pennit was in full force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 2465 and will expire on August 1, 2003, unless 

renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

5. Accusation No. 2465 was filed before the Board, Department ofConsumer 

Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily 

required documents were properly served on Respondents on February 28, 2002. Respondents 

timely filed its Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 2465 is 

attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT ANDWANERS 

6. Respondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2465. Respondents have also 

carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the effects of this StipUlated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including 

the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented 

by counsel at their own expense; the right to confront and cross-exaJlline the witnesses against 

them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the light to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of docUlnents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 
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California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondents voluntarily, lmowingly, and intelligently waive and give up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and 

uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a healing, Complainant could 

establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondents hereby give up 

their right to contest those charges. 

10. Respondents agrees that their respective Phannacist License and Phannacy 

Pennit are subject to discipline and they agree to be bound by the Board IS imposition of 

discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 

RESERV ATION 

11. The admissions l11ade by Respondents herein are only for the purposes of 

this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Phanl1acy or other professional 

licensing agency is involved, and shall not be adnlissible in any other climinal or civil 

proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

12. TIns stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondents 

understand and agree that counsel for COlnplainant and the staff of the Board may conllTImncate 

directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to or 

participation by Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents 

understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the 

stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this 

stipulation as their Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order shall be 

ofno force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified fi.·om further action by having 

considered tIns matter. 

13. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies oftrus Stipulated 
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Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

14. In consideration of the foregoing adlnissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Phannacist License No. RPH 36105 issued to 

Jae Kuaen Shin and Phannacy Pennit No. PRY 38175 issued to Jay's Drug are revoked. 

However, the revocation is stayed and Respondents are placed 011 probation for tlTIee (3) years on 

the following terms and conditions. 

1. Actual Suspension ­

a. Pharmacist. Phannacist License nUlnber RPH 36105 issued to 

Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin is suspended for a period of 120 days. 

b. Pharmacy. Phannacy Permit License nUlnber PHY 38175, issued to 

Respondent Jay's Drug is suspended for a period of 30 days. 

DUling suspension, Respondents shall not enter any phamlacy area or any portion of the 

licensed prenlises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-annnal drug retailer or any'other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any nlanufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and 

devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondents shall not practice pbannacy nor do 

any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dispensing or 

patient consultation; nor shall Respondents manage, administer, or be a consultant to any 

licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, lnanufacturing or dispensing of 

dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondents shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judgment of a 

phannacist. Respondents hall not direct or control any aspect of the practice ofphamlacy. 

Respondents shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or an exemptee for any entity 

licensed by the Board. Subject to the 'above restrictions, Respol')dents Inay continue to own or 

hold an interest in any phannacy in which Respondent J ae Kuaen Shin holds an interest at the 
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time this decision becolnes effective unless otherwise specified in this order. 

2. Obey All Laws. Respondents shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or govel1ling the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondents shall repolt any of the following OCCUlTences to the Board, in 

wTiting, within 72 hours of such OCCUlTence: 

a. 	 an arrest or issuance of a criminal cOl1lplaint for violation of any provision 

of the Phannacy Law, state and federal food and dnlg laws, or state and 

federal controlled substances laws 

b. 	 a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal 

proceeding to any criminal complaint, information or indictlnent 

c. 	 a conviction of any crime 

d. 	 discipline, citation, or other adn1inistrative action filed by any state and 

federal agency which involves Respondents's license or which is related 

to the practice ofphannacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or 

distribution or billing or charging for any drug, device or controlled 

substance; 

3. Reporting to the Board. Respondents shall report to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be nlade either in person or in wliting, as directed. Respondents shall 

state under penalty of peIjury whether there has been compliance with all the tem~s and 

conditions ofprobation. If the final probation report is not Inade as directed, probation shall be 

extended automatically until such time as the final report is Inade and accepted by the Board. 

4. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondents shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various 

intervals at a location to be detennined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview 

without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

5. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondents shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspectional program and in the Board's Illonitoring and investigation ofRespondents' 

c0111pliance with the tenns and conditions ofRespondents' probation. Failure to c0111ply shall be 
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 considered a violation ofprobation. 

6. Continuing Education. Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin shall provide 


evidence of efforts tomaintaill skill and knowledge as a phannacist as directed by the Board. 


7. Notice to Employers. Respondent J ae I(uaen Shin shall notify all present 

and prospective enlployers of the decision in case number 2465 and the temls, conditions and 

restrictions imposed on Respondents by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of 

this decision, and within 15 days of Respondents undertaking new employment, Respondents 

shall cause Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin's direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge and/or owner to 

repoli to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in case number. 

2465. 

If Respondent J ae Kuaen Shin works for or is elnployed by or through a phannacy 

enlployment service, Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin lnust notify the direct supervisor, phamlacist­

in-charge, and/or owner at every pharmacy of the and tenns conditions of the decision in case 

nU111ber 2465 in advance of the Respondent commencing work at each phannacy. 

"Employtnent" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-tilne, part-time, 

tenlporary, relief or pharmacy nlanagement service as a phannacist, whether the 

Respondents is considered an employee or independent contractor. 

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-iu­

Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin shall not supervise any 

intenl pharnlacist or perfolID any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent Jae Kuaen 

Shin be the pharmacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the Board, other than Jay's Drug, so 

long as Respondent Jae Kuaen Shin holds an ownership. 

9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondents shall pay to the Board its 

costs ofinvestigatiol1 and prosecution in the atnount of $3,208.95. Respondent shall be pennitted 

to pay this amount in installment payments so long as the total sum is paid in full within the 

second year ofprobation. 

The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondents shall not relieve Respondents of their 

responsibility to reimburse the Board its costs of investigation and prosecution. 
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10. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondents shall pay the costs associated 

with probation nlonitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year- ofprobation. Such 

costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. Failure to pay such costs 

shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

11. Status of License. Responde~lts shall, at all times while on probation, 

maintain an active current license with the Board, including any period during which suspension 

or probation is tolled. 

IfRespondents' respective licerises expire or are cancelled by operation of law or 

otherwise, upon renewal or.reapplication, Respondents' respective licenses shall be subject to all 

tenns and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

12. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondents cease practice due to retirement or health, or 

be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions ofprobation, Respondents Inay tender 

their respective licenses to the Board for slUTender. The Board shall have the discretion whether 

to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. 

Upon fonnal acceptance of the surrender of the license, Respondents will no longer-be subject to 

the tenns and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondents shall relinquish their respective 

pocket licen,ses to the Board within 10'days ofnotification by the Board that the surrender is 

accepted. Respondents may not reapply for any license from the Board for three years from the 

effective date of the surrender. Respondents shall meet all requirements applicable to the license 

sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. 

13. Notice to Employees Respondent Jay's Pharmacy shall, upon or before the 

effective date of this decision, ensure that all eUlployees involved in permit operations are made 

aware of all the terms and conditions ofprobation, either by posting a notice of the tenns and 

conditions, circulating such notice, or both. If the notice required by this provision is posted, it 

shall be posted in a prominent place and shall remain posted throughout the probation period. 

Respondent shall ensure that any employees hired or used after the effective date of this decision 
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are Inade aware of the terms and conditions nly posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. 

"Enlployees" as used in tIus provision includes all full-tin1e, part­

tiIlle, telnpormy and relief enlployees and independent contractors 

enlployed or hired at any tilne during probation. 

14. Notification of EmploymentlMailing Address Change. Respondent Jae 

I(uaen Shin shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of employn1ent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new enlployer, 

supervisor or o"\vner and work schedule if known. Respondent J ae ICuaen Shin shall notify the 

Board in writing within 10 days of a chm1ge in nanle, Inailing address or phone number. 

15. Tolling of Probation. Should Respondent J ae Kuaen Slun, regardless of 

residency, for any reason cease practicing phannacy for a minimU111 of 40 hours per calendar 

month with an average of 80 hours p~r month in any 6 consecutive months in Califonlia, 

Respondent J ae Kuaen Shin n1ust notify the Board in Wliting within 10 days of cessation of the 

practice ofpharnlacy or the resumption of the practice of pharmacy. Such periods of time shall 

not apply to the reduction of the probation period. It is a violation of probation for Respondent 

Jae I(uaen S1un's probation to relnain tolled pursuant to the provisions oftllis condition for a 

period exceeding three years. 

"Cessation of practice" nleans any period oftiIne exceeding 30 days 

in whic~l Respondent is not engaged in the practice ofphannacy as 

defmed in Section 4052 of the Business and Professions Code. 

16. Violation of Probation. IfRespondents violate probation in any respect, 

the Board, after giving Respondents notice and an opportucity to be heard, may revoke probation 

and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke. probation or an 

accusation is filed against Respondents during probation, the Board shall have continuing 

'urisdiction and the period ofprobation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation or 

accusation is heard and decided. 

If Respol1dents have not cOlnplied with any tenn or condition ofprobation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondents, and probation shall automatically be 
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extended until all tenus and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action as 

deemed appropliate to treat the failure to comply as a violation ofprobation, to tenninate 

probation, and to ill1pose the penalty which was stayed. 

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion ofprobation, 

Respondents' respective licenses will be fully restored. 

18. Owners and Officers: Knowledge oftbe Law. Respondent Jay's Drug 

shall provide, within 30 days after the effective date of tIus decision, signed and dated statelnents 

£roln its owners, including any owner or holder of 100/0 or more of the interest in Respondent or 

Respondent's stock, and any officer, stating said individuals have read and are familiar with state 

and federal laws and regulations governing the practice ofphanuacy. 

19 . No Own ership of Premises. Respondents shall not acquire any new 

ownership, legal or beneficial interest 110r serve as a Inanager, adlninistrator, men1ber, officer, 

director, trustee, associate, or partner of any additional business, finn, partnersmp, or corporation 

licensed by the Board. IfRespondents currently owns or has any legal or beneficial interest in, or 

serves as a nlanager, admilustrator, n1elnber, officer, director, associate, or partner of any 

business, finl1, partnerslup, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the Board, 

Respondents Inay continue to serve in such capacity or hold that interest, but only to the extent of 

that position or interest as of the effective of this decision. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I, J ae Kuaen Shin, have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order and have fully discussed it with my attonley, Herbert L. Weinberg, Esq. I 

understand the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Pennit. I enter into tlus 
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Stipulated Settlelnent and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, lmowingly, and intelligently, and agree 

to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPharmacy. 

DATED: 


Jae \;faen Shin, RPH 36105 

Respondent . 


DATED: 

Jae,~(,{iaen Shin dba Jay's Drug, PRY 38175 

Respondent 


I have read and fully discussed with Respondents the telTI1S and conditions and other 

Inatters contained in the above Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order. I approve its f01111 

and content. 

DATED: 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlenlent and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

sublnitted for consideration by the Board ofPha11nacy of the Depart111ent of COnSU111er Affairs. 
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rhave read and fnllydiscussed with Respo ents the terms and conditions and 

other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settl ent and Disciplinary Order. I approve its 

DATED: __~~~~~__~. 

form and content. 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respe~fully 

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Departnlent of Consumer Affairs. 

DATED: IJ / ;l / 0 ':::L 
~~)~~/~-------~

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

~lI;~
GILLIAN E. FruEDMAN~ 
Deputy Attorney General 

, Attonloys for Complainant 



BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the AccusatioJi Against: 

JA'y'SDRUG 
3170 West Olympic Blvd. #D 
Los Angeles, CA 90006 
JAB KUAEN SHIN, Owner 
Pharmacy Pennit No. PHY 38175 

and 

JAB KUAEN SHIN 
435 North Mansfield Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90036 
Phannacist License No. RPH 36105 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2465 

OAR No. L-2002050387 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on March 5, 2003 


It is so ORDERED February 3, 2003 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPART:MENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State ofCaliforni~ 

GILLIAN E. FRlEDMAN, State Bar No. 169207 
Deputy AttoDley General 

California DepartInent of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2564 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JAY'S DRUG 
3170 West Olynlpic Blvd. #D 
Los Angeles, CA 90006 
Phannacy Penuit No. PHY J8175 
JAE KUAEN SHIN', Owner 

and 

JAE KUAEN SHIN 
435 NOlih Mansfield Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90036 
Phannacist License No. RPH 36105 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2A-(05 

ACCUSATION 

COlnplainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant lt 
) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department ofConsulner 

Affairs. 

2. On or about August 28, 1992, the Board of Phannacy issued Phannacy 

Pemlit Number PHY 38175 to Jae Kuaen Shin to do business as Jay's Drug (IIRespondent 

Jay's"). Jae Kuaen Shin has been the Pharmacist-in-Charge since August 24, 1992. The 
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Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on August-1, 2002, unless renewed. 

3. On or about December 19, 1980, the Board ofPhannacy issued 

Phannacist License Nmnber RPH 36105 to Jae Kuaen Shin ("Respondent Shin"). The 

Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on January 31, 2003, unless renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPharmacy ("Board"), 

under the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code ("Code"). 

5. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

The Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

(f) The comlnission of any act involving nloral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is conlmitted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regUlating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of Chapter 9 

(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the applicable 

federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by 

the board. 
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6. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

furnish any dangerous drug-except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist~ podiatrist, 

opton1etrist, or veterinarian. No person shall furnish any dangerous device, except upon the 

prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. 

7. Section 4059.5 (e) of the Code states: 

A dangerous dlug or dangerous device shall not be transferred, sold, or delivered 

to any person outside this state, whether foreign or domestic, unless the transferor, seller, or 

deliverer does so in compliance with the laws of this state and of the United States and of the 

state or country to which the drugs or devices are to be transferred, sold, or delivered. 

Compliance with the laws of this state and the United States and of the state or country to which 

the drugs or devices are to be delivered shall include, but not be limited to, detennining that the 

recipient of the drugs or devices is authorized by law to receive the drugs or devices. 

8. Section 4160 of the Code states: 

(a) No person shall act as a wholesaler of any dangerous drug or dangerous device 

unless he or she has obtained a license from the board. Upon approval by the board and the 

payment of the required fee, the board shall issue a license to the applicant. 

(b) No selling or di~tribution outlet, located in this state, of any out-of-state 

l11anufacturer, that has not obtained a license from the board, that sells or distributes only the 

dangerous drugs or the dangerous devices of that manufacturer, shall sell or distribute any 

dangerous drug or dangerous device in this state without obtaining a wholesaler's license from 

the board. 

(c) A separate license shall be required for each place of business owned or 

operated by a wholesaler. Each license shall be renewed annually and shaH not be transferable. 

9. Section 4081 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

(a) All records of Inanufacture and of sale, acquisition, or disposition of dangerous 

drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to inspection by 

authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from the date of 

making. A current inventory shall be kept by every. . . pharmacy. . .. or establishment 
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holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license, permit, registration, or exemption 

under Division 2 (commeHcing with Section 1200) of the Health and Safety Co/de or under Part 4 

(conunencing with Section 16000) ofDivision 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code who 

maintains a stockof dangerous drugs or dangerous devices. 

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy. . . shall be jointly 

responsible, with the pharmacist-in-charge or exemptee, for maintaining the records and 

inventory described in this section. 

10. Section 4328 of the Code states: 

Unauthorized persons compounding, dispensing or furnishing dangerous drugs 

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, any person who pennits the cOlnpounding or 

dispensing ofprescriptions, or the furrushing of dangerous dnlgs in his or her pharmacy, except 

by a phannacist, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

11. Section 4330 of the Code states: 

(a) Any person who has obtained a license to conduct a pharmacy, who fails to 

place in charge of the pharmacy a phannacist, or any person, who by hinlself or herself, or by 

any other person, pennits the compounding or dispensing of prescriptions, or the furnishing of 

dangerous drugs, in his or her phannacy, except by a phanl1acist, or as otherwise provided in this 

chapter, is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

(b) Any nonphannacist owner who comnlits any act that would subvert or tend to 

subvert the efforts of the pharmacist-in-charge to comply with the laws governing the operation 

of the pharnlacy is guilty of a nlisdemeanor. 

12. Section 4332 of the Code states that any person who fails, neglects, or 

refuses to maintain the records required by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an 

authorized officer or a nlember of the board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the 

records within a reasonable time, or who willfully produces or furnishes records that are false, is 

guilty of a misdemeanor. 
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13. Section 4342 of the Code states that: 

(a) The board nlay institute any action or actions as ll1ay be pro,-;ided by law and 

that, in its discretion, are necessary, to prevent the sale of pharmaceutical preparations and dnlgs 

that do not confonn to the standard and tests as to quality and strength, provided in the latest 

edition of the United States Phamlacopoeia or the National Formulary, or that violate any 

provision of the Shennan Food, Drug and Cosmetic Law (Part 5 (commencing with Section 

109875) of Division 104 of the Health and Safety Code). 

(b) Any knowing or willful violation of any regulation adopted pursuant to 

Section 4006 shall be subject to punislmlent in the same manner as is provided in Sections 4336 

and 4321. 

14. Title 16, CalifOI11ia Code of Regulations section 1716 states that: 

Phannacists shall not deviate from the requiren1ents of a prescription except upon 

the prior consent of the prescriber or to select the drug product in accordance with Section 4047.6 

of the Business and Professions Code. Nothing in this regulation is intended to prohibit a 

phan11acist fron1 exercising comn10nly-accepted phannaceutical practice in the compounding or 

dispensing of a prescription. 

15. Title 16, Califonlia Code of Regulations section 1718 states that: 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4232 of the Business and Professions 

Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs handled by 

every licensee eEunlerated in Section 4232. The controlled substances inventories required by 

Title 21, CFR, Section 1304 shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years 

after the date of the inventory. 

16. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the adn1inistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 
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DRUG CLASSIFICATIONS 

17. Th6~dangerous drugs, as defined in Business and Profes~ions Code section 

4022 are as follows: 

a. Viagra is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4022 and is used in the treatment of Erectile Dysfunction. 

b. Amoxicillin is a dangerous drug according to Business and Professions 

Code, section 4022. Its indicated use is for use against susceptible bacteria causing infections of 

the middle ear, tonsillitis, throat infections, laryngitis, bronchitis, and pneumonia. It is also used 

in treating urinary tract infections, skin infections, and gonorrhea. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Furnished Dangerous Drugs Without a Prescription) 

18. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action under 

sections 4301(j) and (0) and 4059 of the Code in conjunction with Title 16 California Code of 

Regulations section 1716 in that Respondents furnished dangerous dnlgs without a prescription. 

The circunlstances are as follows: 

a. On or about January 10,2001, at Jay's Drugs, Pong Shin, the spouse of 

Respondent Shin, funlished an undercover officer with twenty-one capsules of aInoxicillin 

500 lng without a prescription. Respondent Shin was present at the tin1e the undercover officer 

purchased the aInoxicillin without a prescription. 

b. On January 26, 2001, Respondent Shin provided Board inspectors with a 

log listing customers Viagra was dispensed to without prescriptions. Between April and 

Novetnber 2000, Respondent Shin dispensed Viagra to customers without prescriptions. The log 

listed the customer's name, address and/or telephone nUlnber and aInount ofViagra dispensed. 

Respondent admitted to the inspectors that these customers were foreign tourists leaving the 

United States and that there were no prescriptions for these custOlners. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unauthorized Person FUll1ishing Drugs) 

19. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action under 
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sections 43010) and (0), 4328 and 4330 of the Code in that Respondents allowed an 

unauthorized person to fuFIiish dangerous drugs. The CirCUlTIstances are described above in 

paragraph 18(a). 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Acting as a Wholesaler without a License) 

20. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action unaer 

sections 43010) and (0) and 4160 of the Code in that Respondents acted as a wholesaler of 

dangerous drugs without a wholesaler's license. The circumstances are that on or about 

November 8, 2000, Respondent Shin shipped, using the United States Postal Service, Viagra, a 

dangerous drug to a business recipient in Korea. 


FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Records) 


21. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action under 


sections 4301(0), 4081(a) and (b) and 4332 of the Code in conjunction with Title 16, California 


Code of Regulations section 1718 in that Respondents failed to n1aintain required records and 


inventory. The CirCUlTIstances are as follows: 


a. On January 19, 2001, the Board inspector requested all acquisition and 


disposition records for Viagra 50 and 100 lng for the period of January 1, 2000 to December 31, 


2000 be available for inspection on January 24, 2001. 


b. On January 26,2001, the Board inspector returned to Jay's D1.11gs to 

inspect the requested records. Respondent Shin failed to have the requested records available. 

Respondent Shin provided the Board inspector with the log described above in paragraph 18(b). 

The Board inspector again requested the records. 

c. On February 15,2001, the Board inspectors returned to Jay's Drugs to 

inspect the requested records. The records provided by Respondent Shin were handwritten log of 

invoices, Cardinal Health invoices, prescription docu111ents for Viagra 100mg, and a Drug 

utilization report for Viagra 100nlg. No prescriptions or utilization reports for Viagra 50mg, as 

required, were provided by Respondent Shin. 
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. d. On April 16, 2001, the Board inspector received invoices directly from 

Cardinal Health. The Boat:d inspector compared the invoices from Respondent Jay,' s and the 

invoices received froin Cardinal Health. 

e. Respondents Shin and Jay's purchased a total of22,260 tablets ofViagra 

100Ing between January 1, 2000 and December 31, 2000. The Drug Utilization report provided 

by Respondents shows that Respondents dispensed 3,884 tablets ofViagra 100mg in 

prescriptions and had stock-on-hand inventory of 163 tablets of Viagra. The Board inspector 

performed a Drug Selection Audit Sununary for Viagra 100mg. This Summary revealed that 

Respondents were short 18,213 tablets of Viagra valued at $131,315.73 wholesale. 

Drug 	 Initial Amount Total Amount Amount to be Stock on Amount 
Amount Ordered Dispensed Accounted for Hand Short 

Viagra o 22,260 22,260 3,884 18,376 163 18,213 
100mg 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Deviation for Prescription Requirement) 

22. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action under 

sections 4301(j) and (0) of the Code in conjunction with Title 16 Califon1ia Code of Regulations 

section 1716 in that Respondents dispensed incorrect amounts of dangerous drug which deviated 

froin the prescription. The circumstances are t~at a review of prescriptions received from 

Respondents show three deviations without authorization frOln the prescriber. These are: 

a. Prescription nU111ber 176279, written for Viagra 100Ing, 60 dosage units 

(tablets), was filled for 90 dosage units. 

b. Prescription number 184277, written for Viagra 100mg, 15 dosage units, 

was filled for 30 dosage units. 

c. Prescription nUlnber 187994, written for Viagra 100mg, 2 dosage units, 

was filled for 30 dosage units. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

- -(Mislabeled and Expired Drug Inventory) 

23. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subject to disciplinary action under 

sections 4301(f), G) and (0) and 4342 of the Code in that Respondents had nlislabeled and 

expired drugs in his store inventory. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On January 19, 2001, while conducting a physical inspection of the . 

premises, Board inspectors discovered numerous expired medications. These nledications are: 

Drug Expiration Date 

VaIu-DryI December 2000 

Pt Zovirax Susp August 2000 

Pt Dimetane DC generic June 2000 

Empty Prometh DM on shelves July 2000 

BG Tracer Strips October 1994 

Hypo tears Apri12000 

b. Board inspectors discovered numerous prescription vials with expired 

medication from other pharmacies. These medications are: 

Drug Expiration Date Pharmacy 

Ketoprofen 500 (40 dosage units) July 1999 Jay's Drug prescription # 141549 

Perphenazine/Amitrip 2/25 November 1999 Jay's Drug prescription # 147288 

Urispas 100mg June 2000 Jay's Drug prescription # 159116 

Apap Cod #3 December 1998 Kaju Pharmacy prescription #66407 

Theodur 100 generic February 1998 Jay's Dnlg prescription #133419 

Cytomel 5 mcg October 2000 Jay's Drug prescription #159901 
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c. Board inspectors discovered numerous mislabeled or unlabeled 


medications. These medications are: 


Mislabeled Chlorpheniramine 4mg tablets 


Mislabeled Cardizem CD 180 


Mislabeled Diovan Rct 80 mg 


Mislabeled Cartia 240 XT 


Unlabeled medication 


Unlabeled Cardura 


d. Board inspectors discovered Respondent Shin had nledication for his wife 


in the store's inventory drawer. These medications are Kaiser prescription nUlnber 187518223, 


for Methocarbmnol 750, expires May 2002, and Kaiser prescription number 10744453, for 


Celebrex 200, expires February 2002. 


SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Exporting Dangerous Drugs) 

24. Respondents Shin and Jay's are subj ect to disciplinary action under 

sections 4301U) and (0) and 4059.5(e) of the Code in that Respondents funlished dangerous 

drugs without a prescription. The circUlnstances are described above in paragraphs 18 and 20. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Phannacy Pennit NU111ber PHY 38175, issued to 

Jae Kuaen Shin to do business as Jay's Drug; 

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 36105, issued 
to J ae I(uaen Shin; 
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3. Ordering Jay's Drug and Jae Kuaen Shin to pay the Board ofPhannacy the 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3; 

4. Taking such other and further action as deelned necessary and proper. 

DATED: c2 /:;;'I/D')' 

PATRlCIAF. HARRlS 
Executive Officer 
Board ofPhanllacy 
Department of Conslllller Affairs 
State of Califonlia 
C0111Plainan t 


